
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 
Transportation 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 
2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Transportation 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 7 July 2009 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Gill Brice  
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 

 

 Start  Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 7.00 p.m.  Field End Road, Ruislip - Petition 
Requesting Zebra Crossing between 
Ferncroft Avenue and Woodlands 
Avenue 
 

Cavendish; 1 - 24 
 

4 7.00 p.m. Merryfields, Uxbridge - Petition 
Requesting Residents Parking Scheme 
 

Brunel; 25 - 30 
 

5 7.30 p.m.  Myrtleside Close, Northwood - Petition 
Requesting Parking Restrictions for Non-
Residents 
 

Northwood; 31 - 36 
 

6 8.00 p.m. Waltham Avenue, Hayes - Petition to 
Stop or Restrict Non-Residential Parking 
 

Pinkwell; 37 - 42 
 

7 8.00 p.m. Vine Lane and Chetwynd Drive, Uxbridge 
- Petition Requesting to be included in 
the Hillingdon Parking Scheme 
 

Uxbridge 
North; 

43 - 50 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 
 

TITLE: FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE – PETITION 
REQUESTING A ZEBRA CROSSING  

 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Officer Contact  Catherine Freeman 
   
Papers with report  Appendices  A-G 
                                                                                             
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition of 73 signatures has 
been received from local residents requesting the installation of a 
zebra crossing on Field End Road, near the junction with Ferncroft 
Avenue and Woodlands Avenue, Eastcote. This report also 
informs the Cabinet Member of the receipt of objections to 
proposals for a zebra crossing, and a consultation exercise carried 
out with residents in the local area. The Council has developed 
three options for the location of the proposed zebra crossing on 
Field End Road for the Cabinet Member to consider.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request for a zebra crossing on Field End Road has been 
considered in relation to the Council’s strategy for road safety  

   
Financial Cost  The estimated cost of Option 1 is £23,785; Option 2 is estimated to 

cost £37,720 and Option 3 is estimated to cost £50,878 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected  Cavendish Ward 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Notes the petition request 
 
2. Acknowledges the objections to proposals for a zebra crossing    
 
3. Meets with and listens to the petitioners’ request for a zebra crossing  
 
4. Considers the responses to the informal consultation for the installation of a zebra 

crossing at Option 1 which is a location approximately 10 metres north-west of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 
 

Ferncroft Avenue (Appendix C) and Option 2 which is a location approximately 40 
metres north-west of the south-eastern arm of Woodland Avenue (Appendix D) 

 
5. Asks officers to develop Option 3 which proposes to install a zebra crossing on Field 

End Road at the southern arm of Ferncroft Avenue, as shown on Appendix G, and 
report back to the Cabinet Member 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To investigate in further detail the request of the petitioners and the obj
[...]
 2008 also recommended the removal of an adjacent 
tree to help improve visibility of the crossing.  

 
13. Subsequently in October 2008 the Council received a petition with 73 signatures from local 

residents requesting the installation of a zebra crossing on Field End Road at the location 

Page 4



 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 
 

initially proposed (between no’s 381/383 and 396 Field End Road). The petition letter states: 
‘In the past week over 50 people living in the area have signed a petition urging that the self 
interest of the few is set against the context of the wider community desire to see this 
crossing installed quickly and in the original location identified for the safety of all those who 
have need to cross this busy road’.  

 
14.  In response to the objections and petition request, it was decided to carry out an informal 

consultation with local residents on the two feasible locations for the proposed zebra 
crossing on Field End Road. Option 1 proposes a new crossing approximately 10 metres 
north-west of Ferncroft Avenue (between no’s 381/383 and 396 Field End Road), as shown 
on Appendix C. Option 2 proposes a new crossing approximately 40 metres north-west of 
the south-eastern arm of Woodland Avenue, as shown on Appendix D. A letter and 
questionnaire was delivered to approximately 375 households within an area determined by 
the help of the local Ward Councillors, as shown on Appendix E. The consultation letters 
were delivered on 6th March 2009 and the residents had until 3rd April 2009 to make 
comments. The reason for the wider consultation was to establish with reasonable certainty 
the level of demand within the local area for a zebra crossing, and at the same time offering 
an alternative location.  

 
15. The Council received 191 responses to the informal consultation (51%) but 9 of these 

responses were outside of the consultation area and one household sent 
[...]
s 2002 do not permit right turn arrows to be laid within zig-zag lines. Option 3 also 
recommends a ‘No Entry’ working for vehicles turning from Field End Road into the north-
western end of the service road fronting property numbers 385 to 407 Field End Road. This 
will prevent potential conflicts between vehicles turning right into the northern arm of 
Ferncroft Avenue and vehicles turning right into the north-western end of the service road. 
This location for the crossing is in the desire line for pedestrians walking to and from 
Newnham Primary School and also addresses the concerns put forward by the residents 
opposed to the proposed crossing located 10 metres north-west of Ferncroft Avenue 
(between no’s 381/383 and 396 Field End Road).  

 
19. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member asks officers to develop Option 3, as shown on 

Appendix G. The feasibility of this option primarily depends on the Stage 1/2 Road Safety 
Audit which the Council has requested TfL to carry out. If available in time, this information 
will be presented at the Petition Hearing Meeting. Further investigations would also include 
informally consulting with the directly affected residents; in particular those directly affected 
by the proposed ‘No Entry’ working at the north-western end of the service road. 
Subsequently the proposal would require Public notice under Section 23 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act to be advertised for 21 days, and any objections would need to be 
considered by the Council.  

 
20. It is also recommended that the Cabinet Member considers the responses to the informal 

consultation for the installation of a zebra crossing at Option 1 which is a location 

Page 6



 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 
 

approximately 10 metres north-west of Ferncroft Avenue (between no’s 381/383 and 396 
Field End Road) and Option 2 which is a location approximately 40 metres north-west of the 
south-eas
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

TITLE: MERRYFIELDS, UXBRIDGE – PETITION 
REQUESTING A RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Jack Webster 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
   

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member of a petition submitted by most of 
the households in Merryfields requesting a Residents Parking 
Scheme is introduced in the road. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request will be considered within the council’s strategy for on-
street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  The estimated cost of the recommendation is £3600. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services  

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Brunel Ward 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member approves 
 
1. The installation of “At any time” waiting restrictions on the east side of Merryfields 

from its junction with The Greenway and the northern flank wall of No. 10 
Merryfields 

 
2. Detailed design and statutory consultation for Merryfields to become part of the 

Uxbridge South Residents Permit Parking Scheme. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition was signed by a majority of the households in Merryfields requesting the 
introduction of double yellow lines and residents parking. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
None 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 27 signatures has been received from residents of Merryfields asking the 

council for a Residents Parking Scheme.  It was signed by a majority of the households 
in Merryfields.  In a covering letter to the petition, it is pointed out by residents that as the 
carriageway is narrow, parking on both sides severely restricts the passage of vehicles 
and would prevent access for emergency vehicles.  Parking by non-residents also 
obstructs private driveways.  In the letter the residents suggest a single yellow line 
should be installed on one side of Merryfields between The Greenway and The Drive 
between Nos. 9 and 10.  This implies the request refers to the east side of the road. 

 
2. Merryfields is a small cul-de-sac with a junction to The Greenway.  Its location is 

indicated on Appendix A.  Although the majority of Uxbridge South is now part of a 
Controlled Parking Scheme, consultations in the past have indicated there was no overall 
support from residents of Merryfields to be included in the scheme.  It would appear there 
is now overwhelming support and it is recommended the Cabinet Member approves 
detailed design and statutory consultation for The Close to be included within the 
Uxbridge South Parking Scheme.  The usual procedure has been to include roads that 
petition to join an existing scheme in a subsequent review.   However, with overwhelming 
support demonstrated by the petition the Cabinet Member may like to consider statutory 
consultation is undertaken in advance of the next review. 

 
3. Although the petitioners are requesting the introduction of a single yellow line on one side 

of Merryfields, it is recommended to the Cabinet Member that consideration be given to 
the introduction of double yellow lines in order to secure adequate access “At all times” 
particularly, for emergency vehicles. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The cost to introduce “At any time” waiting restrictions as requested by the petitioners is 
estimated to cost £1100 which can be funded from an allocation from the Parking Revenue 
Account surplus for the installation of yellow lines.  The estimated cost to include Merryfields in 
the Uxbridge South Parking Scheme is £2500. 
[...]
mber meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

TITLE: MYRTLESIDE CLOSE, NORTHWOOD – 
PETITION REQUESTING PARKING RESTRICTIONS 
FOR NON-RESIDENTS 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Jack Webster 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
   

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been organised 
by the Management Company of flats in Myrtleside Close asking 
for parking restrictions that will prevent “All day” parking by non-
residents.  This request is considered within the council’s strategy 
for on-street parking schemes. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Northwood Ward 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners the parking issues of concern and the 

options available to the council for improvement. 
 
2. Asks Officers to carry out informal consultation with all households in Myrtleside 

Close to establish the support for a Parking Management Scheme.  
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petitioners represent a small number of the total households in Myrtleside Close and 
although they have requested a Parking Management Scheme, it would be necessary to 
establish if there was overall support within the road for the installation of a scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

Alternative options considered 
 
Limited time waiting restrictions would prevent “All day” parking but also apply to residents 
during the hours of operation. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting In
[...]
 public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received 16th June 2009 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

TITLE: WALTHAM AVENUE, HAYES – PETITION TO 
STOP OR RESTRICT NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning and Transportation 
   
Report Author  Jack Webster 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To advise the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
signed by residents of Waltham Avenue, Hayes pointing out their 
concern with non-residential parking in the road and asking the 
council for discussions on this matter so it can be prevented. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request will be considered in association with the council’s 
strategy for on-street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  There is none associated to the recommendations to this report 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Pinkwell Ward 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners their issues regarding parking in their 
road and decides if a proposed parking scheme for Waltham Avenue and the environs 
can be added to the council’s parking programme 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petitioner’s have requested dialogue with the council to discuss measures that can either 
stop or restrict parking by non-residents in their road.  Subject to support of local residents, the 
Cabinet Member could decide to add a request to the parking programme for subsequent 
investigation of a Resident Parking Scheme or keep it on record until a wider area can be 
identified to make a parking scheme viable. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The residents could consider the introduction of short term waiting restrictions which would 
prevent “All day” parking but stop them from parking during the operational period. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 24 signatures has been received from residents in a section of Waltham 

Avenue asking the council “To stop or restrict non-residents parking their cars in 
Waltham Avenue”.  In a covering letter to the petition, the organiser points out the 
problem of non-residents parking is getting worse and this displaces local residents who 
like to park outside their homes.  The petition organiser has asked for a dialogue with the 
council on this matter so “it can either be stopped or restricted”.    

 
2. Waltham Avenue has a junction with Dawley Road at its eastern end and is a cul-de-sac 

at its western end.  In between it has junctions with the residential roads of Colbrook 
Avenue and Mildred Avenue.  The location of the Avenue is indicated on Appendix A.  
The petitioners live at the eastern end of Waltham Avenue, either side of its junction with 
Colbrook Avenue.  Although the petitioners suffer from non-residential parking, they do 
not indicate what is the main cause.  It is possibly local employees on the adjacent 
Westland Estate, who either do not have parking or find it more convenient to park on 
street to avoid delays leaving the on site car parks.   

 
3. The Cabinet Member will be aware that the Council have powers to introduce two 

measures to address on-street parking.  One is the introduction of waiting restrictions 
and although these are predominately used to remove obstructive parking for safety 
reasons, many residential streets have asked for short-term waiting restrictions to 
prevent “All day” parking.  However, these restrictions also stop residents from parking 
during the operational times an
[...]
ine Lane asking the council to include their 
section of Vine Lane and the adjoining Chetwynd Drive into the 
proposed Hillingdon Hill Residents Permit Parking Scheme. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request will be considered in relation to the council’s strategy 
for the control of on street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Uxbridge North Ward 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Discusses with the petitioners their parking problems and options available to the 

council to address the concerns. 
 
2. Subject to the Cabinet Member’s approval to the proposed Hillingdon Hill Parking 

Scheme, asks Officers to include this section of Vine Lane and Chetwynd Drive 
within the subsequent review and carry this out at the earliest opportunity  

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To address the resident’s concerns with parking, these roads could be included in the Hillingdon 
Hill Parking Scheme review if the proposed scheme comes into operation.  There may be other 
options available in the interim to address the resident’s concerns. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners 15 July 2009 

Alternative options considered 
 
These will be discussed with the petitioners. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 45 signatures has been received from residents in the southern section of 

Vine Lane and the adjoining side road, Chetwynd Drive.  The roads are indicated on 
Appendix A.   

 
2. The 45 signatures on the petition represent 29 households but 6 of these are outside the 

area of concern.  It is also noted that only 2 households out of 11 in Chetwynd Drive 
signed the petition. 

 
3. The petitioners signed to t
[...]
Parking Scheme
	090715 - Merryfields, Uxbridge - Appendix

	5 Myrtleside Close, Northwood - Petition Requesting Parking Restrictions for Non-Residents
	090715 - Myrtleside Close, Northwood - Appendix

	6 Waltham Avenue, Hayes - Petition to Stop or Restrict Non-Residential Parking
	090715 - Waltham Avenue, Hayes - Petition to Stop or Restrict Non-Residential Parking - Appendix A

	7 Vine Lane and Chetwynd Drive, Uxbridge - Petition Requesting to be included in the Hillingdon Parking Scheme
	090715 - Vine Lane and Chetwynd Drive, Hillingdon - Appendix A
	090715 - Vine Lane and Chetwynd Drive, Hillingdon - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Petition Hearing –  
Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 
 
15 July 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 23 July 2009  
 
Come into effect: 5 p.m. on Thursday 30 July 2009 
 
1. FIELD END ROAD, RUISLIP- PETITION REQUESTING 

ZEBRA CROSSING BETWEEN FERNCROFT AVENUE AND 
WOODLANDS AVENUE. 
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the 
following: 
 
Lead Petitioner  
 

• Zebra crossing needed without further delay to enable 
children attending Newnham School to safely cross 
Field End Road. 

• Would prefer to see option 1 being implemented and 
referred to further crossings in Field End Road within 5 
metres of a junction. 

• Lack of a crossing in this part of Field End Road 
discourages parents walking their children to school.  

• Option 1 is no better or worse than other crossings in 
Field End Road. 

 
Other Resident 
 

• Concern at lead petitioner supporting option 1 as the 
Metropolitan Police states that this option would be 
unsafe and would not be in support of this option. 

• A zebra crossing is needed in this location due to the 
number of pedestrians crossing in this location. 

• Option 2 is not a viable option as the bus stop cannot be 
moved.  

• Option 3 addresses and resolves all the issues and 
would be happy for this option to proceed.  

• There is an alternative option that would use the existing 
road island that is currently used as a crossing point and 
would not incur much cost to implement  

 
Councillors Eddie Lavery and Michael White attended the 
meeting and spoke as Ward Councillors. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
Catherine 
Freeman 
Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the 
petitioners and responded to the points raised.  He stated that 
Various options had been considered and discussed over a 
long period of time and want to see a crossing installed as 
soon as possible at this point in Field End Road,  The 
recommendation would enable officers to proceed in 
developing the preferred option, that being option 3. 
 
Resolved -   
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Noted the petition request. 
 
2. Acknowledged the objections to the proposals for a 

zebra crossing.  
 
3. Met with and listened to the petitioners’ request for a 

zebra crossing  
 
4. Considered the responses to the informal consultation 

for the installation of a zebra crossing at Option 1 
which was a location approximately 10 metres north-
west of Ferncroft Avenue (Appendix C) and Option 2 
which was a location approximately 40 metres north-
west of the south-eastern arm of Woodland Avenue 
(Appendix D) 

 
5. Asked officers to develop Option 3, which proposed to 

install a zebra crossing on Field End Road at the 
southern arm of Ferncroft Avenue, as shown on 
Appendix G, and report back to the Cabinet Member. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To investigate in further detail the request of the petitioners and 
the objections put forward by local residents. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Options will be discussed with the petitioners.  
 
Relevant Ward 
 
Cavendish 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

2. MERRYFIELDS, UXBRIDGE – PETITION REQUESTING 
RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME 
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the 
following: 
 

• Merryfields is a narrow cul-de-sac opposite Uxbridge 
High School and close to Brunel University. 

• Inconsiderate parking takes place blocking residents 
drives, with cars not being moved until late at night or for 
longer periods.  There have been instances where cars 
have been parked for up to 2 weeks. 

• Parking takes place on both sides of the narrow road 
restricting access for emergency vehicles  

• Residents from surrounding areas park in the road only 
using their cars at weekends.  

• The road is not part of the Uxbridge South Parking 
Scheme and residents would like to see it included in 
this scheme.  

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the 
petitioners and responded to the points raised.   
 
Resolved -   
 
The Cabinet Member approved: 
 
1. The installation of “At any time” waiting restrictions 

on the east side of Merryfields from its junction with 
The Greenway and the northern flank wall of No. 10 
Merryfields 

 
2. The Detailed design and statutory consultation for 

Merryfields to become part of the Uxbridge South 
Residents Permit Parking Scheme. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The petition was signed by a majority of the households in 
Merryfields requesting the introduction of double yellow lines 
and residents parking. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
 
Brunel  
 

Action By: 
 
 
Jack Webster 
Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection  
  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

3. MYRTLESIDE CLOSE, NORTHWOOD – PETITION 
REQUESTING PARKING RESTRICTIONS FOR NON-
RESIDENTS  
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the 
following: 
 

• There are currently no parking restrictions in Myrtleside 
Close with residents now finding it difficult to park during 
the day as the road is being used by commuters.  

• The flats are mainly occupied by elderly people and they 
have carers, (including ambulance) who need to visit 
throughout the day and they are finding parking 
increasingly difficult 

• Residents would prefer to see the introduction of 
restricted parking between 1 & 2 p.m. with residents 
having permits for this period as currently operated in 
Green Lane. 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the 
petitioners and responded to the points raised.    
 
Resolved -   
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners the parking 

issues of concern and the options available to the 
council for improvement. 

 
2. Asked Officers to carry out an informal consultation 

with all households in Myrtleside Close to establish 
the support for a Parking Management Scheme.  

 
Reasons For Recommendation 
 
The petitioners represent a small number of the total 
households in Myrtleside Close and although they have 
requested a Parking Management Scheme, it would be 
necessary to establish if there was overall support within the 
road for the installation of a scheme 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Limited time waiting restrictions would prevent “All day” parking 
but also apply to residents during the hours of operation. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
 
Northwood  

Action By: 
 
 
 
Jack Webster 
Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection  
,  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

4. WALTHAM AVENUE, HAYES – PETITION TO STOP OR 
RESTRICT NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING 
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the 
following: 
 

• There has been an increase in non-resident parking in 
the eastern part of the Waltham Avenue, which does not 
allow residents to park close to their own homes. 

• The petition was to enable dialogue with the Council to 
seek help with the parking issues and the options 
available. 

• One resident had asked for their name to be removed 
from the petition. 

• Another resident present at the meeting raised concerns 
at the lack of information to those residents who had not 
signed the petition. 

 
Councillor John Oswell attended the meeting and spoke as a 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the 
petitioners and responded to the points raised and stated that 
there were only 2 options that could be considered for this 
area.  The first would be for residents to be consulted on a 
Parking Management Scheme but as this had been opposed 
previously it was not felt this was a viable option.  The second 
option was for limited waiting restrictions for 1 hour per day, 
which would also mean that residents would not be able to park 
during the one hour restriction.  In answer to a question on the 
installation of white lines in front of dropped kerbs the Cabinet 
Member advised that there was a cost to the resident and 
although this discourages parking it was not enforceable. 
 
Resolved -   
 
That no further action be taken. 
 
Reasons For Recommendation 
 
The petitioner’s have requested dialogue with the council to 
discuss measures that can either stop or restrict parking by 
non-residents in their road.  The options available to the 
Council to control on-street parking were not considered 
appropriate by the residents. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The residents could consider the introduction of short term 
waiting restrictions which would prevent “All day” parking but 

Action By: 
 
 
Jack Webster 
Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

stop them from parking during the operational period. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
 
Pinkwell  
 

5. VINE LANE AND CHETWYND DRIVE, UXBRIDGE – 
PETITION REQUESTING TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 
HILLINGDON HILL PARKING SCHEME  
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the 
following: 
 

• If the Hillingdon Hill Parking Management Scheme takes 
place the effect would be for additional parking to take 
place in Vine Lane/Chetwynd Drive in addition to the 
current parking problems.  

• Cedars House has insufficient parking leading to 
vehicles parking in Vine Lane blocking drives. 

• Parking of Commercial and other vehicles some in a 
poor state of repair takes place from the shops on the 
Uxbridge Road as they have no off street parking. 

• Residents from the flats in Uxbridge Road having to park 
in surrounding streets as they have no off street parking. 

• Vine Lane is used as a rat run and in need of a Camera 
installed in the road.  Although there are speed 
restrictions there is no respect for the signed right of 
way. 

• Would like Vine Line/Chetwynd Drive to be included in 
the Hillingdon Hill Parking Management Scheme. 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the 
petitioners and responded to the points raised.   
 
Resolved -   
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discussed with the petitioners their parking 

problems and options available to the council to 
address the concerns. 

 
2. Subject to the Cabinet Member’s approval to the 

proposed Hillingdon Hill Parking Scheme, asked 
Officers to include this section of Vine Lane and 
Chetwynd Drive within the subsequent review and 
carry this out at the earliest opportunity  

 
 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
Jack Webster 
Environment 
and Consumer 
Protection  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

Reasons For Recommendation 
 
To address the resident’s concerns with parking, these roads 
could be included in the Hillingdon Hill Parking Scheme review 
if the proposed scheme comes into operation.  There may be 
other options available in the interim to address the resident’s 
concerns. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
These will be discussed with the petitioners. 
 
Relevant Ward: 
 
Uxbridge North 
 

 Meeting closed at: 8.40 p.m.  
 
Next meeting: 16 September 2009  
 

 
  

 Executive Scrutiny Call-in  
The above decisions may only come into effect on 5pm on 
Thursday 30 July 2009. unless called-in by the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee. The Committee will notify the Head of 
Democratic Services its wish to call-in any decisions by this 
date. 
 

Action By: 
Democratic 
Services 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


